virus outbreak. 

Further, this report is also inclusive with information and progress on development programs 

implemented by the government for the development requirements of the population of two 

million four hundred and fourty seven thousand and six hundred and thirty one (2, 447, 631) 

living in the district of Colombo, with the highest density of population spreading over an area 

with the extent of 699 square kilo metres, specifically coordinating with the 13 Divisional 

Secretariat Divisions.In addition, development programs and projects carried out by the